

Nos. 05-1657 and 05-1589

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF WASHINGTON
and GARY DAVENPORT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. DISSENTING WORKERS HAVE AN IMPORTANT FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT NOT TO CONTRIBUTE TO POLITICAL ACTIVITIES WITH WHICH THEY DISAGREE	4
II. LABOR UNIONS HAVE REPEATEDLY ABUSED THEIR POWER TO TAKE WORKERS’ EARNINGS	6
A. Unions Routinely Use Their Authority to Fund Political Campaigns Contrary to Workers’ Beliefs	6
B. Workers Are Being Denied the Protections Promised by This Court’s Rulings in Dues and Fees Cases	7
C. Unions Are Engaged in “Massive Resistance” Against This Court’s Rulings	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A PRESUMPTION OF DISSENT IN LABOR UNION COMPELLED SPEECH CASES	13
A. Requiring Workers to Assert Dissent Is Inconsistent With the Strict Scrutiny Standard	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Presumption That Workers Acquiesce in Supporting Unions Violates the Logical Presumption of Liberty	16
C. Requiring Workers to Assert Objection Chills Dissent	18
D. Abandoning the Requirement That Workers Affirmatively Object to the Spending of Their Money on Political Campaigns Would Not Implicate <i>Stare Decisis</i>	21
1. The <i>Street</i> Presumption of Conformity Was Dicta	21
2. Even if the Presumption of Conformity Is a Rule of Law, It Should Be Overruled	22
IV. PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CASES SUGGEST THE KIND OF PROTECTIONS THIS COURT OUGHT TO ADOPT IN COMPELLED SPEECH CASES LIKE THIS ONE	24
A. When Taking Property or Liberty from Citizens, Due Process Requires a Pre-Deprivation Procedure Whenever Feasible	24
B. Requiring Workers to “Opt-In” Is the Most Effective “Concrete Constitutional Guideline” for Assuring Pre-Deprivation Protection for Workers	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	24
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	21
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 906 P.2d 1242 (Cal. 1995)	1
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	passim
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	2, 14
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	passim
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 778 P.2d 174 (Cal. 1989)	1
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Damiano v. Matish</i> , 830 F.2d 1363 (6th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	1, 26
<i>Ferriso v. NLRB</i> , 125 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	24-25
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	13
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	16
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	passim
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Ky. Educators Pub. Affairs Council v. Ky. Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 677 F.2d 1125 (6th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	17, 23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	1, 5, 8
<i>Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000)	11
<i>Masiello v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 870 (W.D.N.C. 2000)	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	3, 24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	5, 26-27
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3, 26-27
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel.</i> <i>Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	5-6, 17, 19-20
<i>NLRB v. Ancor Concepts, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utilities</i> <i>Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	14
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	3, 25
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	22-23
<i>Penrod v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of</i> <i>North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	4
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	2, 14
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	5
<i>Shea v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace</i> <i>Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	11, 13
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Pub.</i> <i>Disclosure Comm’n v. Wash. Educ.</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 130 P.3d 352 (Wash. 2006)	22
<i>Swift & Co., Inc. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tavernor v. Ill. Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	15
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	6, 20
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 397 (D.D.C. 1946), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	18
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	4
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
U.S. Const. amend. V	16, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16
Rule of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous	
1 Greenleaf, Simon, <i>Evidence</i> § 74 (10th ed. 1860)	18
Adams, R. Bradley, <i>Note: Union Dues and Politics: Workers Speak Out Against Unions Speaking for Them</i> , 10 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 207 (1998)	5
<i>American Fed’n of Television & Recording Artists</i> , 327 N.L.R.B. 474 (1999)	9
Barnett, Randy E., <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution: The Presumption of Liberty</i> (2004)	16
Brown, Tom & Blethen, Ryan, <i>State’s Campaign Cleanup a Washout?</i> , Seattle Times, Aug. 3, 1997, at A1, available at 1997 WLNR 1453262	11
Burns, David M., <i>Requiring Unions to Notify Covered Employees of Their Right to Be an Agency Fee Payer in the Post Beck Era</i> , 48 Cath. U. L. Rev. 475 (1999)	12
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995)	9
Canfield, Jeff, <i>What A Sham(e): The Broken Beck Rights System in the Real World Workplace</i> , 47 Wayne L. Rev. 1049 (2001)	8
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen & Helpers Union, Local No. 377</i> , Case No. 8-CB-9415-1, 2004 WL 298352 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 11, 2004)	8
Chavez, Linda & Gray, Daniel, <i>Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down Their Members and Corrupt American Politics</i> (2004)	5-7, 12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
de Jasay, Anthony, <i>Justice and Its Surroundings</i> (2002)	18
<i>Framing the Issue: AFL-CIO: A “Business” in Trouble?</i> , 2 No. 11 Fed. Emp. L. Insider 5 (July 2005)	7
Hayek, Friedrich A., <i>The Constitution of Liberty</i> (1960)	5
<i>Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Employer-Employee Relations of the Committee on Economic and Educational Opportunities, on H.R. 3580, The Worker Right to Know Act, Serial No. 104-66 (104th Cong. 2d Sess. 1996) at 111 (Statement of W. James Young)</i>	8-9, 12
Hunter, Robert P., Mackinac Ctr. for Pub. Policy, <i>Paycheck Protection in Michigan</i> (1998)	12
Kalven, Harry, Jr., <i>The Concept of the Public Forum: Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	16
Knollenberg, Joe, <i>The Changing of the Guard: Republicans Take on Labor and the Use of Mandatory Dues or Fees for Political Purposes</i> , 35 Harv. J. on Legis. 347 (1998)	12
Kochkodin, Michael C., <i>A Good Politician Is One That Stays Bought: An Examination of Paycheck Protection Acts and Their Impact on Union Political Campaign Spending</i> , 2 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 807 (2000)	9-10
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Recent Developments in Mandatory Student Fee Cases</i> , 10 J.L. & Pol. 579 (1994)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Larkin, Murl A., <i>Presumptions</i> , 30 Hous. L. Rev. 241 (1993)	16
Leef, George C., <i>Free Choice for Workers: A History of the Right to Work Movement</i> (2005)	12, 19
<i>Local 74, Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 323 N.L.R.B. 289 (1997)	8
Lynch, Michael W., <i>The Summer of Reform: Campaign Finance Laws Return to the Congressional Agenda</i> , Reason, Aug. 18, 1998, at 7, available at 1998 WLNR 4378163	10-11
<i>Monson Trucking Inc.</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 933 (1997)	8
<i>Office & Prof’l Employees Int’l Union</i> , <i>Local 29, AFL-CIO</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 48 (2000)	12
Paycheck Protection Act, 144 Cong. Rec. H1748 (daily ed. Mar. 30, 1998) (statement of Rep. Cunningham)	7
Reitz, Michael, <i>Paychecks Unprotected</i> , Labor Watch, Jan. 2006	10
Rothbard, Murray N., <i>Man, Economy, and State</i> (1970) (1962)	5
Settlement Agreement between State of Washington and WEA, Feb. 26, 1998, available at http://www.atg.wa.gov/pubs/wea_setl.html (last visited Nov. 2, 2006)	10
Stratmann, Thomas, <i>How Reelection Constituencies Matter: Evidence from Political Action Committees’ Contributions and Congressional Voting</i> , 39 J.L. & Econ. 603 (1996)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Why Societies Need Dissent</i> (2003)	4
Troy, Leo, Nat'l Inst. for Labor Relations Research, <i>Freedom of Choice, Business Climates, and Right to Work Laws</i> (2006)	6
Varner, Lynne K. & Postman, David, <i>WEA Suit Follows Dues Dispute</i> , Seattle Times, Feb. 13, 1997, at B1, <i>available at</i> 1997 WLNR 1483331	10
Woldow, Brian J., <i>The NLRB's (Slowly) Developing Beck Jurisprudence: Defending a Right in a Politicized Agency</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1075 (2000)	8
Zeller, F.C. Duke, <i>Devil's Pact: Inside the World of the Teamsters Union</i> (1996)	7
